The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company’s loans, bank
overdraft and short term notes. The group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed
and variable rate loans and borrowings. The group’s exposure to the risks associated with changes in interest
rates is minimal as its borrowings are pegged to bank’s base rate. The base rate does not vary significantly over
time.

NCBA KCB

Bank overdraft KShs Base rate plus 1% p.a. Base rate plus 1.8% p.a.

Bank overdraft USD Base rate plus 0.5% p.a. Base rate p.a.

Bank loan KShs Base rate plus 1% p.a. Base rate plus 2.25% p.a.

Bank loan USD Base rate plus 0.5% p.a. Base rate p.a.

Currently, the NCBA and KCB KShs base lending rates are 16.91% and 15.6%, respectively. NCBA USD base lending
rate is 11.09% and KCB 12%. The interest on the short-term note is at 91 day treasury bills interest rate plus 1.5%.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the interest rate had been
different on the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.

GROUP COMPANY

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

2024 Increase by 2% (32,252) (22,577) (31,714) (22,200)

Decrease by 2% 32,252 22,577 31,714 22,200

2023 Increase by 2% (32,901) (23,031) (30,527) (21,369)

Decrease by 2% 32,901 23,031 30,527 21,369

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the group. It is the group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subjected to credit
verification procedures. The credit controller assesses the credit quality of each customer taking into account
its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal ratings in
accordance with limits set by management. Utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored. The group has no

[…]

CROWN PAINTS KENYA PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2024 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2024110 111

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The base currency in which the group’s business is transacted is Kenya Shillings.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other
variables held constant, of the group’s and the company’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The sensitivity rationale is based on the average movement of the
US Dollar against the Kenyan Shilling during the year. The group has considered the average annual historical
rate as published by the Central Bank of Kenya for the last 7 years which generally averages 5%. The group has
considered to therefore use 4% appreciation/depreciation in the deriving the sensitivity analysis to foreign
exchange rates.

GROUP COMPANY

USD Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

2024 Increase in US$ by 4% (75,803) (52,580) (67,621) (46,853)

Decrease in US$ by 4% 75,803 52,580 67,621 46,853

2023 Increase in US$ by 4% (108,807) (76,165) (98,199) (68,739)

Decrease in US$ by 4% 108,807 76,165 98,199 68,739

Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the company and the group will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial commitments
from its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Prudent liquidity risk
management includes maintaining sufficient cash to meet the company’s and group’s obligations.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the company’s short, medium and
long term funding and liquidity management requirements. The company manages liquidity risk by maintaining